## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDMENTS TO SUPREME COURT RULE 207: CREATION OF THE BOARD OF CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION. **ADKT 0499** 

OCT 28 2015

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN CLERT OF SUPREME COURT BY

## ORDER RESCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING

Cause appearing, the hearing that was previously scheduled for November 2, 2015, is hereby rescheduled to December 8, 2015, at 3:00 p.m. in the Nevada Supreme Court Courtroom, 200 Lewis Avenue, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor (Regional Justice Center), Las Vegas, Nevada. The hearing will be videoconferenced to the Nevada Supreme Court Courtroom, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada.

Further, the deadline for submitting comments is extended. An original and 8 copies of written comments are to be submitted to: Tracie K. Lindeman, Clerk of the Supreme Court, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701 by 5:00 p.m., December 4, 2015. Comments must be submitted in hard-copy format. Comments submitted electronically will not be docketed. Persons interested in participating in the hearing must notify the Clerk no later than December 4, 2015.

Hearing date:

December 8, 2015, at 3:00 p.m.

Supreme Court Courtroom 200 Lewis Avenue, 17th Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada

Comment deadline:

December 4, 2015, at 5:00 p.m.

Supreme Court Clerk's Office

201 South Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

BY: Slaw & Sunder

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947

15-32876

cc: Laurence P. Digesti, President, State Bar of Nevada
Kimberly Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada
Clark County Bar Association
Washoe County Bar Association
Nevada CLE Board
Administrative Office of the Courts

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

2